
  

THE COUNCIL 
THE CITY OF NEW YORK  

FINANCE DIVISION 
250 BROADWAY, 15TH FLOOR 
NEW YORK, N.Y. 10007-2594 

 

 

(212) 788-6921 

 

 

 

TO: Honorable Christine C. Quinn 

Speaker 

         

Honorable Domenic M. Recchia, Jr. 

Chairman, Finance Committee 

 

FROM:  Preston Niblack, Director, Finance Division 

 Jeffrey Rodus, First Deputy Director, Finance Division 

Tanisha Edwards, Counsel, Finance Division 

 

DATE: March 13, 2013 

 

SUBJECT: A budget modification (MN-2) for Fiscal Year 2013 to implement changes 

in the City’s expense budget.  

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 

 

INITIATION: By letter dated March 8, 2013, the Director of the Office of 

Management and Budget submitted to the Council, pursuant to 

section 107(b) of the New York City Charter, a request for 

approval to transfer funds, totaling $526,142,717 between various 

agencies in Fiscal Year 2013 to implement changes in the City’s 

expense budget. 

 

BACKGROUND: MN-2 implements expense budget changes which were reflected in 

the City’s November and January Finance Plans. In addition, MN-

2 reallocates appropriations that were reflected in the FY 2013 

Adopted Budget to fund City Council local initiatives. 

 

FISCAL IMPACT: MN-2 represents the reallocation of appropriations.  The net effect 

of this modification is zero.      

 

  

 

 

 

 

 



 

 PRECONSIDERED 

 

 RESOLUTION NO.          

 

 By Council Member Recchia, Jr. 

 

 

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE MODIFICATION 

(MN-2) OF UNITS OF APPROPRIATION AND THE 

TRANSFER OF CITY FUNDS BETWEEN 

AGENCIES PROPOSED BY THE MAYOR 

PURSUANT TO SECTION 107(b) OF THE NEW 

YORK CITY CHARTER  

 

 Whereas, at a meeting of the Committee on Finance of the City Council of the 

City of New York (the "City Council") on March 13, 2013 the Committee on Finance 

received a communication, dated March 8, 2013 from the Office of Management and 

Budget of the Mayor of The City of New York (the "Mayor"), of a proposed request, 

attached hereto as Exhibit A (the "Modification"), to modify units of appropriation and 

transfer city funds in the amount of $526,142,717 between various agencies in the Fiscal 

Year 2013 expense budget as adopted by the Council on June 28, 2012, pursuant to 

Section 107(b) of the New York City Charter (the "Charter"); and 

 

 Whereas, pursuant to Section 107(b) of the Charter, the City Council has thirty 

(30) days after the first stated meeting of the City Council following such receipt within 

which to act upon the Modification; 

 

 NOW, THEREFORE, The Council of The City of New York hereby resolves as 

follows: 

 

1.  Approval of Modification.  The City Council hereby approves, pursuant to 

Section 107(b) of the Charter, the actions proposed by the Mayor as set forth in 

the Modification. 

 

 2.  Effective Date.  This resolution shall take effect as of the date hereof. 

 

 

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of a resolution 

adopted by The Council of The City of New York on                                      file 

in this office. 

 

                                                                      

Clerk of the Council of the City of New York 

 



T H E  C O U N C I L 

 

REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE ON FINANCE 

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE MODIFICATION (MN-1) OF UNITS OF 

APPROPRIATION AND THE TRANSFER OF CITY FUNDS BETWEEN 

AGENCIES PROPOSED BY THE MAYOR PURSUANT TO SECTION 107(b) OF 

THE NEW YORK CITY CHARTER  

 

 

The Committee on Finance, to which was referred the above-captioned resolution, 

respectfully submits to The Council of the City of New York the following 

 

                                                           R E P O R T 
 

Introduction.  At a meeting of the Committee on Finance of the City Council of 

the City of New York (the "City Council") on March 8, 2012, the Committee on Finance 

received a communication, dated March 8, 2013, from the Office of Management and 

Budget of the Mayor of The City of New York (the "Mayor"), of a proposed request, 

attached hereto (the "Modification"), to modify units of appropriation and transfer city 

funds in the amount of $526,142,717 between various agencies in the FY 2013 expense 

budget as adopted by the Council on June 28, 2012, pursuant to Section 107(b) of the 

New York City Charter (the "Charter"). 

 

Analysis.  The Council annually adopts the City's budget covering expenditures  

other than for capital projects (the "expense budget") pursuant to Section 254 of the 

Charter.  On June 28, 2012, the Council adopted the expense budget for FY 2013 

(the " FY 2013 Expense Budget").  This Modification reallocates appropriations that 

were reflected in the FY 2013 Expense Budget to fund City Council local initiatives 

 as well as other discretionary programs. The net effect of this modification is zero.      

 

The expense budget modification implements actions outlined in the November 

and January Financial Plans, as modified by agreement between the Mayor and the 

Council to restore certain PEGs proposed by the Mayor in the November Plan.  In total, 

the modification transfers $526 million in City funds between agencies and units of 

appropriation – reducing overall agency spending in FY 2013 by $336 million which is 

transferred to the General Reserve. 

November Plan 

The November Financial Plan First Quarter Modification recognized $204 million 

in new tax and non-tax revenues, including $113 million from tax audits by the 

Department of Finance.  At the same time, however, pursuant to a State Supreme Court 

decision invalidating the State’s enactment of the Mayor’s five-borough tax plan, the plan 

deferred recognition of revenues from the sale of taxi medallions, moving the $635 

million expected in FY 2013 to FY 2014, 2015, and FY 2016 (the decision is currently on 

appeal).  This more than offset the change in the tax forecast, creating a $431 million 

shortfall in revenues for FY 2013.  



 

Adding to the gap in the current year, the November plan recognized $123 million 

in new spending needs.  The largest item was $47 million for shelter costs in the 

Department of Homeless Services mostly due to an increase in the average length of stay 

in shelter. 

Program to Eliminate the Gap 

To address the gap created by the deferral of taxi medallion revenues and new 

spending needs, the November Plan proposed Program to Eliminate the Gap (PEG) 

actions totaling $555 million -- $446 million in expense budget savings, and $109 million 

in revenue-side actions.   

 

In general, the FY 2013 PEGs have a limited impact on services, relying to a large 

extent on increased state and federal grant reimbursements, accruals (unspent funds), 

attrition and elimination of vacant personnel lines, and unspecified “administrative 

efficiencies.”  The Department of Education took $98.5 million in savings related to 

Special Education services, and the City also took $29.2 million in savings from debt 

service refinancing and lower interest rates for new issuances. 

 

A few actions were more significant in terms of their impact, and the Council 

negotiated restorations to several of the PEGs proposed by the Mayor that would have 

taken effect in the current fiscal year: 

 

 The Department of Transportation proposed increasing rates for permit-holders at 

municipal garages and parking fields by as much as 233%.  The administration 

agreed to limit increases to a maximum of 20%. 

 The Department of Education proposed increasing the fee for school lunches from 

$1.50 to $2.50 for families earning more than $42,643.  The increase will not take 

effect in FY 2013. 

 The three public library systems – New York Public, Brooklyn Public, and 

Queens – were subject to a cut of $10.1 million that the Office of Management 

and Budget believed would avoid layoffs.  The systems did not believe that 

layoffs could be entirely avoided and the Council restored funding sufficient to 

avoid layoffs and protect branch hours of operation. 

 Funding was partially restored to the Department of Cultural Affairs for the 

Cultural Institutions Group (CIG) members and the Cultural Development Fund, 

and full restored for CASA.  Part of the PEG target for the CIGs was realized 

through energy savings and a “swap” by two institutions of capital funds in lieu of 

operating expenses. 

 The Administration agreed to fully restore the proposed mid-year cuts to the 

Borough Presidents, Public Advocate, and Community Boards. 



 The Council rejected proposed cuts to Council initiatives in the Departments of 

Health and Mental Hygiene (DOHMH) and Small Business Services, except to 

the extent that contract delays or other savings had already been realized.   

 In addition, the Council limited cuts to DOHMH mental health contracts, and 

partially restored City funding for school-based health clinics.  DOHMH is 

attempting to transition school health clinics to greater reliance on Medicaid 

reimbursement; the Council restored two-thirds of the proposed cut in City 

support in order to provide more time for this transition, and will review progress 

in the course of adopting the 2014 budget. 

 Finally, the Human Resource Administration’s HIV/AIDS Service Administration 

(HASA) proposed to revoke assistance to clients with a non-medically eligible 

household member whom HASA deemed to be able to work but not employed.  

The Council rejected this punitive measure that would have deprived vulnerable 

medically-eligible HASA clients of much-needed assistance on the basis of a 

legally dubious assertion of authority by HRA. 

 

 

PEG Action 

(in thousands) 
Proposed 

PEG Restoration 

Revised 

PEG 

Garage & lot permit rate increases $1,642 $1,119 $523 

School lunch fee increase 4,400 4,400 - 

Libraries 10,103 6,000 4,103 

Cultural Affairs 5,237 2,412 2,825 

Elected Officials & Community 

Boards 
1,516 1,516 - 

DOHMH: Council initiatives  1,899 1,561 338 

DOHMH: Other 1,346 470 876 

HASA ACM 44 44 - 

SBS: Council initiatives 492 492 - 

TOTAL $26,679  $18,014  $8,665 

 

January Financial Plan 

The January Financial Plan included no new PEGs, but did include another $59 million in 

new spending needs – offset by $91 million in other budgetary adjustments.  The new 

needs included $24.2 million for the Board of Elections and $8.4 million for increased 

Parks Department staffing, among other items.  Other adjustments included another $56 

million in debt service savings, the elimination of $21 million in the budget of the Taxi 

and Limousine Commission for grants to retrofit restricted HAIL license vehicles for 

wheelchair accessibility under the Five-Borough Taxi Plan, and a downward adjustment 

in the estimate of spending for heat, light, and power of $12.8 million.   



 Procedure. If the Mayor wishes to transfer part or all of any unit of appropriation 

to another unit of appropriation from one agency to another; or when a transfer from one 

unit of appropriation to the another, and such transfer results in any unit of appropriation 

being increased or decreased by the greater of five percent or $50,000, section 107(b) of 

the Charter requires that the Mayor must first notify the Council of the proposed action.  

Within 30 days after the first stated meeting of the Council following receipt of such 

notice, the Council may disapprove such proposed action.  If the Council fails to approve 

or disapprove such proposed action within such 30-day period, the proposed action 

becomes effective and the Mayor has the authority to make such transfer. 

 

 Description of Above-captioned Resolution.  In the above-captioned resolution, 

the Council would approve the Modification pursuant to Section 107(b) of the Charter.  

Such resolution would take effect as of the date of adoption. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


























































































































































































